Mindom

## CITY OF WINDOM

WINDOM, MINNESOTA 56101 OFFICE OF CITY CLERK

DR. C. D. CASTLEDINE, MAYOR JOHN RUENITZ, ATTORNEY T. N. WEEKS, DLERK

£.

Q.

November 30, 1971

Refair believed

A L D E R M E N —
HOWARD SCHWALBACH
EARL CHRISTENSEN
WES LEE
VIRGIL ZUNKEL
LOWELL PURRINGTON

Office of Secretary of State St. Paul, Minnesota

Gentlemen:

We enclose herewith a certified copy of ordinance #248 covering annexation of certain land to the City of Windom.

Yours truly,

T. N. Weeks City Clerk

23186

STATE OF MINNESOTA COUNTY OF COTTONHOOD,

In the undersigned, being the dely qualified and acting City Clerk of the City Counted of the City of Windom. Commonwood County, Minnesota, hereby certify that I have carefully compared the attached with the original thereof on file and of record in my office, and find the same to be a full, true and complete transcript of an/ex Ordinance/American duly adopted by the Windom City Council on the date indicates.

Carr Clore

14. of pack

## ORDINANCE NO. 248

AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF HINDOM, HINNESOTA TO INCLUDE CERTAEN UNINCORPORATED TERRITORY BORDERED BY LAND HITHIN THE CITY LIMITS AND ABUTTING THEREON

WHEREAS, Certain territory described below is not presently included within the corporate limits of any incorporated city, village or borough; and

WHEREAS, 60% or more of the perimeter of this territory is bordered by lands already included within the corporate limits of the City of Windom and is deemed to be urban in character; and

HHEREAS, said territory is approximately fifteen acres in area; and

WHEREAS, on May 25, 1971 the City caused notice of intent to annex said territory to be duly served upon the Town Board of Great Bend Township; and

WHEREAS, no objections to said annexation have been filed with the Minnesota Municipal Commission.

BE IT ORDAINED, BY THE CITY OF WINDOM, MINNESOTA AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The City Council hereby determines that the annexation will be to the best interest of the City and to the territory affected and that none of the territory is now included within the corporate limits of any other city, village or borough.
- 2. The corporate limits of the City of Windom, Minnesota are hereby extended to include the platted and unplatted territory in Great Bend Township, Cottonwood County, Minnesota as follows; 60% or more of the perimeter of which territory is bordered by territory already included within the city limits:

All that part of the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 24, Township 105, Range 36 lying Southwesterly of the Northeasterly right-of-way line of Trunk Highway No. 71, which is not presently within the city limits of the City of Windom.

Adopted by the City Council of Windom, Minnesota this 17th day of August, 1971.

Mayor

Got Caleir

04+40 Man

1st Reading:

August 3, 1971

2nd Reading: Publication: August 17, 1971 August 24, 1971

23186



## STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL COMMISSION

304 Capitol Square Building 10th & Cedar Streets St. Paul, Minnesota 55101 Nov. 12, 1971

Mr. T. W. Weeks, Clerk-Treas. City Wall Wildom, Minnesota

Re: Docket Number A-2025 Ordinance Number 248

Dear Sir:

n ...

The Minnesota Municipal Commission acknowledges receipt and filing of the above Ordinance and filing fee in accordance with Minn. Session Laws 1969, Chapter 1146, Section 12 and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation is final upon filing a copy of the ordinance with the Town Clerk, County Auditor and Secretary of State in addition to the Municipal Commission.

Please refer to the above docket and ordinance numbers in any future reference to this annexation.

**6** 

Very truly yours,

MUNICIPAL COMMISSION

Bruce Rasmussen Executive Secretary

BR/mg

c.c. Secretary of State County Auditor
Township
Attorney
Municipality

33186

ORDINANCE NO. 248 AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE ENTY OF WINDOM, MINNESOTA TO INCLUDE CERTAIN UNIN-CORPORATED TERRITORY BORDERED BY LAND WITHIN THE CITY LIMITS AND ABUTTING THEREON WHEREAS, certain territory described below is not proceedly included within the corporate limits of any incorporated city, village or borough; and

WHEREAS, 60% or more of the perimeter of this torritory is bordered by lands already included within the corporate limits of the City of Windom and is deemed to be urban in character; and WHEREAS, said territory is approximately fifteen acres in

ares: and

WHEREAS, on May 25, 1971 the City caused notice of intent to amen said territory to be duly served upon the Town Beard of Great Boad Township; and

WHEREAS; no objections to sald amenation have been illed with the Minesota Municipal Commission.

SE IT CRUAINED, By the City of Windom, Minnecote on Collows:

1. The City Council hereby determines that the annountion will be to the best interest of the City and to the territory affected and that some of the territory is now included within the corporate

limits of any other city, village or borough.

2. The corporate limits of the City of Windom, Minnesoza are hereby extended to include the platted and unplatted territory in Great Bend Township, Cottonwood County, Minnesota described as follows: 50% or more of the perimeter of which territory is bordered by territory already included within the city limits:

All that part of the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 24, Township 105,

Range 35 lying Southwesterly of the Northeasterly right-of-way line of Trunk Highway No. 71, which is not presently within the city limits of the City of Windows

Adopted by the City Countil of Windom, Minnesota this 1763 day of August, 1971,

C. O. Castledine Mayor

Attest: T. N. Weeks

Clerk

1st Reeding Aug. 3, 1971 25d Recding Acg. 17, 1971 Publication: Aug. 34, 1971

STATE OF MINNESOTA COUNTY OF COTTONWOOD)

I, the undersigned, being the duly qualified and acting City Clerk of the City of Windom, Minnesota, Cottonwood County, Minnesota, hereby certify that I have carefully compared the attached and foregoing with the original thereof on file and on record in my office and find the same to be a full, true, and complete copy of Ordinance No. 248 of the City of Windom, Minnesota; that said Ordinance had its first reading on August 3, 1971; that it had its second reading and passage on August 17, 1971 and that it was duly published in the Cottonwood County Citizen, the official newspaper of the City of Windom, on August 24, 1971; that under the City Charter of the City of Windom said Ordinance became effective immediately upon its passage and publication as above set forth; that attached hereto and made a part hereof is a map of the area annexed by said Ordinance.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of said City this 26th day of August, 1971.

Wellinger 12 Clark

(Seal)

#23/86 STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE

FILED NOV 1, 9 1971:

arland Elek Sccretary of State

